

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 6070    
 

Please reply to: 
FOI Administrator 

Trust Management 
Maidstone Hospital 

Hermitage Lane 
Maidstone, Kent  

ME16 9QQ 
Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net 

19 March 2020 
 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 
 
I am writing in response to your request for information made under the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Iron deficiency anaemia. 
 
You asked: 
I would like to request information regarding the screening and treatment of 
iron deficiency anaemia in patients listed for major elective blood loss surgery. 
 
In the last 12 months available data, how many patients listed for major 
elective blood loss surgery were screened 6 weeks prior to the procedure for 
iron deficiency anaemia? How many patients were not? 
 
Of the patients who were screened and anaemia was present had serum 
ferritin levels tested? 
 
Of those patients diagnosed with iron-deficiency anaemia, how many were 
offered appropriate iron treatment? 
 
Below are the OPCS codes to be considered when reviewing major elective 
blood loss surgery: 
K453 W373 M022 
K262 W383 L294 
K255 W384 L601 
H072 W374 L593 
H333 Q074 L194 
H071 Q075 L295 
H336 W403 W371 
H073 W402 W381 
H074 M025 W941 
M341 M021 W401 
M343 M039  



 
If at all possible, could you provide a break down for each answer by what 
CCG the patients came from? 
 
Trust response: 
All the procedures listed that have been completed in the last 12 months 
(1280 Procedures) would have a full blood count check and if Hb was low or 
suspected anaemia then another additional blood test would be requested  - 
this can be requested on the phone up to 5 days after the sample was taken 
to see if iron infusion would be appropriate.  
 
This is the most detailed response we can provide as this information is not 
available to run as a query and would require us to look at each individual 
record to see if iron deficient anaemia was present. The Trust has estimated 
that it will cost more than the appropriate limit to consider your request.  The 
appropriate limit is specified in regulations and represents the estimated cost 
of one person spending 3½ working days in determining whether the Trust 
holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.  
Under Section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 the Trust is not 
obliged to comply with your request and we will not be processing your 
request further. 
 


